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OFFICERS AND STANDING BOARDS 
1990-91 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

Dwayne Goforth ............................................ 5 Years 
David Bishop ............................................... 4 Years 
Bobby Shepherd ............................................ 3 Years 
Rupert Pixley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 Years 
Raymond Chronister ......................................... 1 Year 

STATE MISSIONS BOARD 

Zane Kirkland .............................................. 5 Years 
Paul Payne ................................................ ·. 4 Years 
Hershel Parker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 Years 
Loy Counts ................................................... 2 Years 
Terry Forrest ..................................... · .......... 1 Year 

SUNDAY SCHOOL BOARD 

Levan Hubbard ................................ 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 • 5 Years 
Tommy Tims o • o o o o o o o o 0 •• o o o o o 0 0 •••• o • o o •• 0 •••••• o • o ••••••• 4 Years 
David Gentry .. o • o o o o ••• o ••••• 0 • 0 0 0 0 o ••••• 0 • 0 •• 0 0 0 •••••••• 0 • 3 Years 
lArry Hughes o •• o o •• o o • 0 •• o •• o o ••••• o ••• o • o • 0 •••••• o o ••••• ,o 2 Years 
Hoover Lewis o •••• o o o • o • o •• o o o o •••• o o o o • 0 ••••• 0 •• o o •• 0 ••••• 1 Year 

CTSBOARD 

Nelson Henderson ........................................... 5 Years 
Kevin Jewel 0 ••• o o • 0 •••• o •• o o •••••••• 0 0 ••• 0 • 0 •• 0 •• 0 ••••••• 0 • 4 Years 
Brooks Crossno ................. 0 ••••••• 0 ••••• 0 0 ••••••••• 0 •• 3 Years 
Buddy Loyd ... o o •••• o • o o ••••••• 0 •••••••• 0 • 0 0 0 ••••• 0 •• 0 ••• 0 • 2 Years 
Larry Montgomery .......................................... 1 Year 

CHRISTIAN EDUCATION BOARD 

Wayne Smothers .... 0 0 •••• o •••••• 0 ••• o • o •••• 0 • 0 0 0 o o ••• o • o ••• 5 Years 
Jimmy Bundy 0 o • o • o •••••• o ••• 0 0 • 0 ••••••••• 0 ••• 0 • 0 ••• 0 • 0 •••• 4 Years 
Fred Scott . o •••• o ••••••• o • o •••••••••••• o o o o o • 0 • 0 ••••••••••• 3 Years 
James Forlines o o • 0 ••••••• 0 ••• o •• 0 0 • 0 o ••••••••• -0 • o • o •••• o 0 0 0 2 Years 
Doug Little ... 0 0 •• 0 •• 0 0 0 •••• 0 •••••• 0. 0 0. 0. 0. 0 ••• 0 • __ 0_._. ·-~-·-0-· 0 1 .. Year 

M 0 D ERA TOR ........................................ Carl Cheshier 
ASSIST ANT MODERATOR .............................. Randy Scott 
CLERK ........................................... Wendell Leckbee 
ASSIST ANT CLERK .................................. David Winfrey 
STATISTICIAN .......................................... Bob Isbell 
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OF'F1CERS OF DISTRICT ASSOCIATIONS 
ANTIOCH 

Moderator-Jimmie Lee Chronister, Rt. 4, Box 381, Russellville, AR 72801 
Clerk-Lila Webb, 702 Interstate Blvd., Atkins, AR 72823 

ARKANSAS 
· Moderator-]. L. Bonds, Rt. 1, Box 231, Booneville, AR 72927 

Clerk-Anna Gayle House, HCR 69, Box 174, Boles, AR 72926 
CENTRAL 

Moderator-Wendell Leckbee, 1 Amber Lane, N. Little Rock, AR 72118 
Clerk-Shirley Morgan, 41 Westminister Dr., Little Rock, AR 72209 

FELLOWSIDP 
Moderator-Bob Alexander, Rt. 1, Box 71A, Casa, AR 72025 
Clerk-Levan Hubbard, 112 W. 16th, Russellville, AR 72801 

HARMONY 
Moderator-Denver Robinson, Morrilton, AR 72110 
Clerk-Rhonda Mitchell, Rt. 1, Box 782, Danville, AR 72833 

LITTLE MISSOURI RIVER 
Moderator-Kevin Jewell, Star Rt., Box 41A, Kirby, AR 71950 
Clerk-Eddie Ary, Rt. 3, Box 40, Arkadelphia, AR 71923 

NEWHOPE 
Moderator-Sidney Sawrie, 113 Highland Dr., Searcy, AR 72143 
Clerk-Shirley Sawrie, 113 Highland Dr., Searcy, AR 72143 

NORTH LOUISIANA 
Moderator-L. D. Payne, Rt. 2, Box 159, Lake Village, AR 71653 
Clerk-Jo Ann Payne, Rt. 2, Box 159, Lake Village, AR 71653 

NORTHWEST 
Moderator-Bill Johnson, Rt. 4, Box 950, Berryville, AR 72616 
Clerk-Laverta Colvin, Rt. 2, Box 776, Berryville, AR 72616 

OLD MOUNT ZION 
Moderator-Eldon Bagwell, Rt. 1, Hindsvile, AR 72738 
Clerk-Dorothy Lathrop, Rt. 5, Box 577, Springdale, AR 72764 

POLK BAYOU 
Moderator-David Winfrey, Box 418, Tuckerman, AR 72473 
Clerk-Carolyn Winfrey, Box 418, Tuckerman, AR 72473 

SALINE 
Moderator-Randy Scott, Box 5105, Star City, AR 71667 
Clerk-Linda Stevens, Rt. 3, Box E-71, Monticello, AR 71655 

SOCIAL BAND 
Moderator-Sam Rogers, P.O. Box 152, Reyno, AR 72462 
Clerk-Deborah Rogers, P.O. Box 152, Reyno, AR 72462 

UNITY 
Moderator-Charles Davis, 408 North 18th St., Ozark, AR 72949 
Clerk-Patsy Hudson, Rt. 4, Box 486, Van Buren, AR 72956 

ZION HOPE 
Moderator-Jimmy Morrison, P.O. Box 223, Rudy, AR 72952 
Clerk-Charlie Jamison, Rt. 2, Box 665-2, Alma, AR 72921 
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PROCEEDINGS. 
TUESDAY EVENIN(;, AUGUST 14, 1990 

The 93rd annual session of the Arkansas State Association of Free Will Baptists 
met at Camp Beaverfork, Conway, Arkansas, onAugust 14, 1990. The conven-

• • • 
tion theme was "The Challenge Before Us- Confronting the 1990's." The theme 
verse was Numbers 13:30. 

Mark Stripling served as song director, with Sue Patton as pianist, and Jayne 
Hannah as organist for the sessions. 

The evening service was opened with the congregation singing "Stand Up For 
Jesus." Randy Scott led in prayer. 

Wendell Leckbee, clerk, called the meeting to order and introduced the 
Moderator, Carl Cheshier. The Moderator welcomed all those present with a 
special note of welcome to those visiting. 

Hoover Lewis, Darwin Kelton, Bo Coffman, Dwayne Goforth, and Dale Kester 
were elected to the Committee on Committees. 

The congregation sang "He Keeps Me Singing." Loy Counts, chairman of 
the State Missions Board, challenged those present to take part in the missionary 
offering. The following missionaries were recognized- Ron and Elaine Parker, 
Shreveport, Louisiana; Jerry and Wanda McClary, Omaha, Nebraska; Patsy 
Vanhook, France; Steve Trail, Pineville, Louisiana; George and Linda Harvey, 
Phoeniz, Arizona; and 0. D. and Estelene Winfrey, Wynne, Arkansas. After 
prayer by Brother Counts an offering of $542.00 was received. The offering was 
split - 113 each to State Missions, Home Missions and Foreign Missions. All 
pastors were invited to a breakfast Wednesday morning, as guests of the state 
missions board. 

The choir from the Tuckerman First Free Will Baptist Church sang - "Heaven 
Came Down and Glory Filled My Soul," "Let Me Touch Him," "Going Home,'' 
and ''Happy Day.'' 

The Moderator introduced Will Harmon, pastor of Oak Park Free Will Baptist, 
Pine Bluff, as the speaker for the evening. He spoke on the subject "Cooperation 
- Let Us," Numbers 13:25-33. After the reading of the scripture and before the 
message Mark Brawley sang "God of Worship," a song he had written especially 
for the service. 

Report No. 1: Report of the Committee on Committees was given and adopted. 
After announcements the congregation was dismissed in prayer by Larry 

Hughes. · 

WEDNESDAY MORNING, AUGUST 15, 1990 
. 

The services opened with the congregation singing "At The Cross." Tim 
Landers led in prayer. Phil Whiteaker, pastor at Glenwood Free Will Baptist, 
brought the devotion from I Corinthians 9: 15 - "The Gift of Salvation." 

The standing delegates were recognized by the Moderator. , 
Report No. 2: Report of the Credentials Committee was given and accepted 

with the delegates seated. ' . 

The program was presented and adopted. 
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Report No. 3: Report of the Executive Board was given by Bobby Shepherd. 
The report was adopted, and the constitutional change was tabled. 

Report No. 4: Report of the Promotional Directo~ was presented by David 
Joslin. The report was accepted and the budgets adopted. David Joslin presented 
information regarding the attempt to establish a state lottery. The churches were 
asked to be sure and keep their people informed of the dangers of a lottery. 

It was recommended that churches receive an offering on September 16 to help 
with the medical expenses of J. W. Blanks. Bro. Blanks, pastor at Blytheville, 
underwent by-pass heart surgery and was without insurance and is faced with 
paying a $35,000 hospital bill. 

Melvin Worthington, Executive Secretary of National Association, presented 
the 1990 Denominational Digest from the National Offices and encouraged the 
review of the reports. He thanked the people for their support and encouraged 
the support of the national ministries program in September by every Free Will 
Baptist giving a special offering of $34.81. He also reported on the purchase of 
a new national office building. 

Report No.5: Report of the Christian Supply Store was given by Keith Johnson. 
The report was received and the budget adopted. 

Report No. 6: Report of the CTS Board was given by Larry Montgomery. The 
report was accepted and the budget adopted. Jackie Brown presented information 
on the 1990 activities at Camp Beaverfork and the youth conference conducted on 
Tuesday. A standing vote of appreciation was given in support of the Camp 
Director. 

Tom Malone, newly elected President of Free Will Baptist Bible College, 
thanked the people for their support in prayer, students, and finances. He em­
phasized the need for every parent to impress on their children the desire to do 
God's will. 

Bill Fulcher, representing Southeastern College, brought words of greeting from 
the school. He spoke about the students and the need to continue to train more 
workers in every profession through training at a Free Will Baptist College. 

Jim Shepherd, President of Hillsdale College, reported on the activities of the 
school and their scholarship program. He expressed thanks to the people of 
Arkansas for their financial support, students, and prayers for Hillsdale. 

Report No. 7: The report of the State Missions Board was given by Terry 
Forrest. The report was received and the budget adopted. 

Benediction by Doug Little. 

WEDNESDAY MORNING WORSHIP SERVICE 

The service opened with the congregation singing ''Victory in Jesus.'' Prayer 
was by James Forlines. 

Randy Scott, Assistant Moderator, introduced Melinda Lewis, First Free Will 
Baptist Church, North Little Rock, who sang "In Heaven's Eyes." Bobby 
Shepherd, pastor at First Free Will Baptist Church, Batesville, was introduced 
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as the morning speaker. He spoke from the subject "Commitment- Go Up At 
Once," Numbers 13:30 and II Timothy 1:12. Randy Scott led the congregation 
in prayer. After announcements, Jerry Smith dismissed the congregation for the 
lunch hour. 

WEDNESDAY AFTERNOON BUSINESS SESSION 

The session opened with the congregation singing "Wonderful Grace of Jesus." 
Prayer was by Billy Wilson. Doug Little sang "He Giveth More Grace." The 

devotion was given by Randy Ledbetter, Associate Pastor at First Free Will 
Baptist, Russellville. He spoke from II Corinthians 12:7-10 on "Difficult 
Circumstances.'' 

Jimmy Aldridge, representing the Foreign Missions Department, brought words 
of greetings from the missionaries. He asked the people to continue to pray for 
special needs and the work of foreign missions and thanked the people for their 
contributions to foreign missions. 

Richard Adams, representing the Home Missions Department, expressed the 
appreciation of the department for all the support from Arkansas. Those present 
were challenged to fill out a walk-a-thon card to support Ron Parker, who is going 
to Shreveport, Louisiana, as a missionary. He announced a retreat for pastors 
and their wives on April 1, 1991, at Branson, Missouri, if their church contributed 
$1,000 to "Build My Church" campaign. Jerry McClary, missionary in Omaha, 
Nebraska, spoke concerning their need for money to pay on their land loan. 

Report No. 8: Report of the Christian Education Board was given by Fred Scott. 
Special mention was made regarding the minister's retreat and the "Tribute to 
Trail Blazers." The report was received and the budget adopted. 

Report No.9: Report of the Sunday School Board was given by Levan Hubbard. 
He encouraged every pastor to encourage their teachers and let them know they 
are appreciated. The report was received and the budget adopted. 

Jim Lauthren brought greetings from the National Sunday School and CTS 
Department. He was very complimentary regarding Arkansas youth and the part 
they were playing in the national work. 

Report No. 10: Report of the State Woman's Auxiliary was given and receiv­
ed as information. 

Report No. 11: Report of the Resolution's Committee. No resolutions were 
submitted. 

Report No. 12: Report of the Nominating Committee was given, received, and 
those nominated elected. 

The following were elected as delegates to the National Association in 1991: 
Alene Coffman, Bob Carey, Vivian Jeffcoat, Randy Ledbetter and Doug Duvall. 

David Winfrey gave a report on the land fund for Cheyenne, Wyoming. As 
of August 10 the loan balance is $13,393.87. He challenged those present to send 
an offering and mark it "Land for Cheyenne." This is a project of the Polk Bayou 
Association. 

Benediction by Rupert Pixley. 
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WEDNESDAY EVENING WORSHIP SERVICE 

The service opened with congregational song - ''To God Be The Glory.'' Prayer 
by Paul Payne and congregational song - "How Great Thou Art." 

A missions offering of $458.08 was given bringing the total to $1 ,000.08. 
The choir from Cavanaugh Free Will Baptist, Fort Smith, presented the special 

music, singing "Angels Rolled The Stone Away," "It Is No Secret," "The 
Meeting In The Air," "Till The Storm Passes By," and "Oh, What A Friend.'' 

The Moderator introduced Lonnie Burks, evangelist from Jasper, Arkansas, 
who preached from Numbers 13:30 and Josuha 1:10-11 - "Conflict - Possess 
It". Many came forward to pray as the invitation hymn "Just As I Am" was sung. 

Benediction by Jimmy Bundy. 

THURSDAY MORNING, AUGUST 16, 1990 

Service opened with the congregation singing "Old Time Power." Prayer was 
by Sidney Sawrie. 

The Moderator introduced Tim Morgan, assistant pastor, Cavanaugh Free Will 
Baptist, Fort Smith, who brought'a devotion from Matthew 10:34-38- "Are We 
Willing To Pay The Cost?" 

Report No 13: Report of the Statistician was given and received. 
Report No. 14: Report of Master's Men was given by Ken Nabors. The report 

was accepted. 
The constitutional change was removed from the table and approved with the 

insertion of a second paragraph to Article VII, Section I , Duties and Rules of 
Standing Boards. 

Report No. 15: Report of the Registration Committee was given and accepted. 
Report No. 16: Report of the Obituary Committee was given and accepted. 

After the reading of the names of the deceased, Ben Scott led in prayer. 
Sue Patton was recognized for her contribution to the work of the committees 

in consolidating figures and other information to make the committee work easier. 
Dismissed in prayer by Darwin Kelton. 

THURSDAY MORNING WORSHIP SERVICE 

Services opened with the singing of "He Lives." Prayer was by Earl Stapleton. 
A quartet composed of David Winfrey, Mark Stripling, Tim Landers, and James 

Forlines, sang "There's a New Name Written Down In Glory." 
Randy Scott introduced Frank Matchett, pastor at Yorktown Free Will Baptist, 

Star City, as the morning speaker. He used the subject- "Conquest- We Are 
Well Able To Overcome It," Luke 13:23-30. 

Special prayer requests were given. The benediction was by David Winfrey. 
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REPORTS 

REPORT NO.1: COMMITTEE ON COMMITTEES 

Resolution: David Bishop, Paul Payne, James Forlines, .Larry Hughes, 
and Frank Matchett. 

Nominating: Tommy Jones, Bill Johnson, Fred Scott, Rue Dell Smith, and 
John Freeman. 

Obituary: Bob Isbell, Bonner Tyler, Cecil Haralson, Dennis Edgin, and 
Kevin Jewell. 

Credentials: Randall Williams, Ernest Johnson, Tim Landers, Sidney Sawrie, 
and Daryl Hodges. 

Registration: David Copeland, Loy Counts, Levan Hubbard, 0. D. Winfrey, 
and Terry Forrest. 

Committee: 
Hoover Lewis 

A. E. (Bo) Coffman 
Dwayne Goforth . 

Darwin Kelton 
Dale Kester 

REPORT NO. 2: CREDENTIALS COMMITTEE 

We, the Credentials Committee find that the following Associations have fully· 
represented by letter, delegates and fees: Antioch, Central, Fellowship, Little 
Missouri River, New Hope, North Louisiana, Northwest, Old Mt. Zion, Polk 
Bayou, Saline, Social Band, Unity and Zion Hope. 

Arkansas and Harmony represented by letter and fees, but did not elect delegates. 

Committee: 
Ernest Johnson 

.. Tim Landers 
Daryl· Hodges 

Randall Williams 
Sidney Sawrie 
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REPORT NO. 3: STATE EXECUTIVE BOARD 

The Arkansas State Executive Board met four times on a quarterly basis, had 
three special called meetings, and conducted two business sessions by phone con­
ference call this past year. 

Each quarter, the reports of the Promotional Director and the Christian Supply 
Store Manager. were examined and approved. 

The Executive Board met in executivesession as counsel with the CTS Board and 
the Executive officers of the Arkansas State Association due to the misappropriation of 
funds by the CTS Director. The Board unanimously approved the actions of the CTS 
Board in the dismissal of the CTS Director and also approved the arrangements made 
by the CTS Board towards an equitable settlement of the issue. Sidney Sawrie was 
approved by both the CTS Board and the Executive Board as interim CTS Director. 

The following constitutional change is recommended for adoption: Insert as the 
second paragraph to Article VII, Section 1, Duties and Rules of Standing Boards: 

"Each board shall prepare a budget of its proposed financial expenditures at the 
beginning of each fiscal year and shall present same for approval by the Arkansas 
State Association along with an audit made by an independent certified public ac­
countant, which audit shall lead to the expression of an unqualified opinion on the fi­
nancial statements. The auditor's report shall include, where applicable, a balance 
sheet and income statement and other schedules as may be necessary for a proper pre­
sentation of the financial condition and results of operation." 

Other business conducted: 

The employment contracts for the Promotional Director and the Manager of the 
Christian Supply Store were considered, approved, and signed. 

The deed of the Mansfield Free Will Baptist Church was deeded back to the 
trustees of the church. This property was given to the Arkansas State Association sev­
eral years earlier. Raymond Chronister was elected to act as agent for the State Asso­
ciation in the transfer of the property deed. 

Due to the vacancies created by moves to other states from Arkansas, the Exec­
utive Board made the following replacements: Terry Forrest to replace Bob Spencer 
for a two-year term on the State Mission Board; Hershel Parker to replace David 
Williford for a four-year term on the State Mission Board, and Wayne Newell to re­
place Frank Gregory as Trustee o{ Hillsdale Free Will Baptist Bible College to finish a 
three-year term. 

At the request of John Turner, National Home Missionary to Oregon, the Exec­
utive Board agreed to act as mediator between John Turner and the National Home 
Missions Department in hopes of settlement of their differences. 

Acting as the Budget Committee for the State Association, the Executive Board 
recommends for adoption the following Cooperative Plan budget: 
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COOPERATIVE PLAN BUDGET 
1991 

State General Fund 
State CTS (Youth Camp) 
State Mission Board 
Sunday School Board 
Christian Education Board 
THE VISION 
National Association 

TOTAL 

25% 
~0% 
17.5% 
2% 
3% . 
2% 

30.5% 

100% 

$ 47,500.00 
38,000,00 
33,250.00 
3,800.00 
5,700.00 
3,800.00 

57,950.00 

$190,000.00 

The Executive Board has reviewed the budgets of General 
Operational Fund, Sunday School Literature, and the Christian 
commended their adoption. 

Fund, THE 
Supply Store 

VISION, 
and re-

On July 24, 1990, the State Executive Board approved the offer of $8,000 as a 
final settlement by the former CTS Director of the amount due from him. 

Sidney Sawrie, Chairman 
Rupert Pixley, Vice-Chairman 
Raymond Chronister, Secretary 
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REPORT NO. 4: REPORT OF THE PROMOTIONAL DIRECTOR 
David A. Joslin 

During the calendar year of 1989, Arkansas Free Will Baptists receipted the 

amount of $1,212,405.85 through State and National Associational agencies. 

Cooperative Plan of Support receipts were $189,632.96, an increase of $12,934.36 

over receipts in 1988. Approximately 60% of our churches support the Cooperative 

Plan. The Coop Plan continues to be the mainstay of the denominational support for 

the State Association. Without it, the effectiveness of the state agencies would dimin-

ish greatly. 

In 1988, the State Association approved the Minister's Benevolent Association • 

Through August 1, 1990, there have been thirty-five (35) ministers who have become 

members of the Association. All ordained ministers/pastors within the State Associa-

tion are eligible to become members. Churches are encouraged to pay the $30.00 

fee for their pastor. 

In April 1989, the State Executive Board approved a church property insurance 

program with Brotherhood Mutual Insurance Company. As of July I, 1990, Brother-

hood Mutual had inspected 131 of our churches, wrote 48 insurance policies, and 

quoted 83 others. Prior to your next insurance policy anniversary date, please consid-

er reviewing a premium quotation from Brotherhood Mutual. With this program in ef-

feet, it is possible for an annual dividend to be paid direct to the State Association. 

Your prayers and continued, consistent support of State and National ministries 

are appreciated. 

C:Oa-:t'a. 
David A. Joslin 

Promotional Director 
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STATE ASSOCIATION ' I 

·! 
' ' AGENCY 1989 1988 GAIN OR LOSS 
I 
'i ' 

Christian Supply Store $326,342.31 $276,022.58 $50,319.73 
I I Camp Beaverfork Ill ,844.06 126,025.41 ( 111,181.35) 
:I 

Operational Fund 23,762.70 22,831.28 931.42 ' .. I 150,165.32 *(I) ( 69,799.72) ' State Missions 80,365.60 ' ' 
Christian Education Board 6,736.18 6,256.24 479.94 'i 

' ' ' ' Sunday School Board 3,840.06 3,579.21 260.85 I 

General Fund 54,009.40 •(3) 72,047.46 *(2) ( 18,038.06) 

Sunday School Literature 190,529.75 190,947.37 ( 417.62) ' ' ' ' THE VISION 11,891.85 11,549.61 342.24 'i ' ~:~. ' .I ' Miscellaneous Receipts 9,471.98 10,975.87 ( 1,503.89) ·I < : '· ' (· 

State & National Fees 7,945.00 7,985.00 ( 40.00) f 
( 

TOTALS $826,738.89 $878,385.35 ($5 I ,646.46) 
,, 

• • 
' • 

COOP PLAN *(4) $189,632.96 $I 76,698.60 $12,934.36 I 
Note: *(I) $70,000 Wynne Mission Loan Included 

*(2) $32,821.59 Pastor's Insurance Included 
' •(3) $8,441.50 Computer Fund Included • 

*(4) Included in State & National Receipts 

.! ,. 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 

AGENCY I989 1988 GAIN OR LOSS ' 
' 

Executive Department $ 36,387.30 $ 32,644.88 $ 3,742.42 
i 
' ' 

Foreign Missions 193,027.91 154,354.98 38,672.93 

Bible College 23,484.90 29,736.74 ( 6,251.84) • 
National Home Missions I 12,997.13 78,416.58 34,580.55 

' ' 
Board of Retirement 3,183.48 3,276.25 ( 92.77) 
Master's Men 8,690.0 I 6,388.57 2,301.44 
WNAC 6, I 06.50 5,568.17 538.33 
FWB Foundation I ,355.77 I ,324.82 30.95 I 

I 

Historical Commission -0- 220.80 ( 220.80) 
Radio Commission 216.98 228.66 ( 11.68) 

Theological Integrity Commission 216.98 220.80 ( 3.82) I 
' 

TOTALS $385,666.96 $312,381.25 $73,285.7I 
rota! State & National $1,2I2,405.85 SI,I90,766.60 $21,639.25 
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Member of Arl<ansas Society 
of Certtfied Public Accountants 

The Board of Directors 

JAMES L STANTON 
CERTIAEO PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT 

P.O. BOX 10566 
1061 GUM 

CONWAY, ARKANSAS 7203Z 

Phone, (501) 3Z7·5063 

Arkansas Free Will Baptists, Inc. 
Conway, Arkansas 72032 

Member of American Institute 
of Certified Pubhc Accountants 

We have audited the accompanying statement of changes in cash 
balances of Arkansas Free Will Baptists, Inc., as of December 31, 
1989. This statement is the responsibility of management. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on this schedule based on 
our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted 
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the statement of changes in cash balances is free of material 
mistatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, 
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the statement 
of changes in cash balances. An audit also includes assessing the 
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall statement presentation. 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our 

• • op1n1on. 

In our opinion, the statement of changes in cash balances referred 
to above presents fairly, in all material respects, the cash 
balances of Arkansas Free Will Baptists, Inc., as of December 31, 
1989, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 

July 5, 1990 

-12-



ARKANSAS FREE WILL BAPTISTS 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN CASH BALANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 21, 1989 

Balance 
Dec. 31 
1988 Receipts Disbursements 

Arkansas State CTS Board $ 3,580.50 38,096.98 38,068.53 
Arkansas State Missions 10,182.24 80,365.60 87,041.09 
Christian Education Board 3,240.07 6,736.18 6,704.54 
Free Will Baptist Bible 348.27 6,754.11 6,613.77 

College 
General Fund 4,084.20 54,009.40 54,153.49 
Hillsdale College 157.87 5,434.79 5,040.48 
Miscellaneous 1,018.58 11,243.77 9,364.57 
National Foreign Missions 4,624.57 96,558.98 95,116.56 
National Home Missions 3,441.57 49.081.46 48,784.52 
Operational Fund 187.29 23,762.70 23,918.35 
Sunday School Board 2,512.05 3,840.06 2,418.40 
Sunday School Literature 2,137.33 190,529.75 192,234.52 
The Arkansas Vision 1,528.60 11,891.85 11,595.84 
National & State Assoc. 

Representation Fees 
and Expenses 1,993.33 7,945.00 7,557.19 

National Association 5,549.77 57,970.95 58,086.06 

Total Security Bank $ 44,586.24 644,221.58 646,697.91 
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Balance 
Dec. 31 
1989 

$ 3,608.95 
3,506.75 
3,271. 71 

488.61 

3,940.11 
552.18 

2,897.78 
6,066.99 
3,738.51 

31.64 
3,933.71 

432.56 
1,824.61 

2,381.14 
5,434.66 

$ 42,109.91 
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1989 CO-OPERATIVE PLAN RECEIPTS 

Alice Brooks $ 974.39 
Allen's Chapel 6,734.00 
Arbor Grove, Hoxie 1,449.38 
Arkadelphia First 545.20 
Ballew's Chapel, Grubbs 2,557.00 
Barling, First 105.00 
Batesville, First 7,959.97 
Benton,· First 366.00 
Berryville, First 3,516.94 
Bethel, Little Rock 120.00 
Bethlehem, Van Buren 794.64 
Blackland Chapel 2,157.25 
Booneville, First 546.41 
Calvary, Springdale 829.47 
Capitol City, Little Rock2,401.00 
Catcher, Van Buren 360.68 
Cavanaugh, Fort Smith 11,323.90 
Center Point, Vilonia 2,204.92 
Central, Lavaca 1,062.79 
Chapel Lane, Searcy 498.44 
Charleston, First 2,723.61 
Clifty Chapel, Rogers 591.18 
Conway, First 747.00 
Corning, First 1,622.04 
Corbin Ferry, Louisiana 60.00 
Daisy, Kirby 1,259.27 
Danville, First 62.50 
Dover, First 127.60 
Eastgate, Siloam Springs 1,405.00 
Eastvale, Batesville 1,810.51 
Faith, Corning 405.60 
Faith, Fort Smith 1,961.85 
Fayetteville, First 173.70 
Fairview, Warren 152.10 
Fort Smith, First 8,684.15 
Free Hill, Rison 12.00 
Friendship, Rose Bud 1,900.55 
Glenwood, First 981.69 
Gospel Lighthouse 464.0 I 
Greenbrier 627.00 
Greenwood, First 3,562.30 
Harrison, First 613.99 
Harmony, Warren 402.56 
Hatfield 475.94 
Hillside, Mansfield 936.32 

& DISBURSEMENTS 

Hillview, Bastrop, LA 288.28 
Jacksonville, First 573.00 
Jonesboro, First 5,650.52 
Kenner Chapel, Rudy 203.98 
Lake Village, First 551.01 
Locke, Mountainburg 260.50 
Macedonia 112.75 
Malvern, First 532.00 
Monticello, First 2,771.10 
Moore, Berryville 2,073.42 
Mt. Bethel, Rose Bud 3,897.14 
Mt. Calvary, Conway 1,909.42 
Mt. Harmony, Saffell 2,415.00 
Mt. Pleasant, Hamburg 22.50 
Mt. Vernon, Russellville 300.00 
Newport, First 3,636.51 
North Little Rock,.First 5,640.00 
No. Louisiana Assoc. 1,135.90 
Oak Grove, Oak Grove 3,215.31 
Oak Grove, Wilmar 155.83 
Oak Grove, Lake Village 93.60 
Oak Park, Pine Bluff 1,828.00 

Spring Creek, Belleville 789.59 
Spring Hill, Banks 12.00 
Star City, First 1,318.65 
Storey, Dollie, Mena 25.00 
Sutton, Pocahontas 4,425.81 
Trinity, Hamburg 90.00 
Tuckerman, First 3,468.00 
Union Grove, Atkins 3,265.51 
Victory, Springdale 2,018.69 
Vista, Van Buren 234.50 
Walnut Ridge, First 10,470.98 
Walnut Street 2,005.56 
Welcome Home 1,972.86 
Westside, Springdale 412.44 
Willoughby, Warren 12.00 
Wilson, Danville 200.00 
Woodlawn, R'ville 1,531.98 
Wynne, First 1,345.59 
Yorktown, Star City 116.88 
Zion Hope No. 2 As . .::so:::.c:::•:.._..::3:.::9=-'-! 

O'Kean 1,979.03 TOTAL $189,632.96 
Ola 152.13 
Old Reyno 3,593.80 
Oliver Springs, Rudy 482.82 
Ozark 1,614.63 
Pea Ridge, Rogers 589.01 
Pleasant Valley, B'ville 138.62 1989 COOPERATIVE 
Phillip's Chapel 6, 918.00 DISBURSEMENTS 
Pine Hill, Star City 326•20 General Fund $ 46,750.75 
Plainview, First lOO.OO State Missions 31,378.50 
Pleasant Grove,Hamburg 24.00 State CTS 37,400.61 Pleasant Grove, N. H. 149.77 
Pleasant Valley, Warren 746.31 C. E. Board 4,675.07 
Pocahontas First 5,402.83 S. S_. Board . . 3,740.06 
P I V II ' J b 1 o81 20 NatiOnal AssociatiOn 57,970.95 

op ar a ey, ones oro , • THE VISION 
Ranger, Danville 365.97 p , R . 3,740.06 
Rogers 600.00 as~or s etirement 2,629.91 
Rose Hill, Monticello 987.29 Designated 1,347.04 

Russellville, First 9,307.00 TOTAL s189,632•
96 Sharon, Vilonia 1,426.51 

Sheridan, First 76.12 
Southside, Fort Smith 832.69 
South Heights, Searcy 3,095.88 
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TOTAL RECEIPTS 
January 1, 1989 to December 31, 1989 

Receipts from Churches and Associations 
Sunday School Literature Sales 
Operational Fund 
Mission's Offering - State Meeting 
Minister's Retreat 
Trail Blazer's Retreat 
State Woman's Auxiliary 
River Valley Association 
Minister's Benevolent Fund 
Advertising - THE VISION 
Transfer from APPLE Savings for C. D. 
Property Payment - \\ynne 
Property Payment - Mansfield 
Property Payment - Louisiana 
Property Payment - Texarkana 
Property Payment - West Helena 
Property Payment - West Memphis 
Miscellaneous Receipts 

TOTAL RECEIPTS, December 31, 1989 

STATEMENT OF CONDITION 
December 31, 1989 

ASSETS: 12-31-89 12-31-88 

Land $ 40,000.00 $40,000.00 
Building 225,000.00 225,000.00 
Station Wagon 12,450.00 

' 
16,450.00 

S. S. Accounts Receivable 3,531.33 2,081.73 
Vision Accounts Receivable 155.00 470.56 
Petty Cash 100.00 50.00 
Bank Balance 42,109.91 44,586.24 
Office Furniture & Equipment 20,000.00 12,000.00 
Sunday School Inventory 1,667.40 1,490.0~ 

Total Assets $345,013.64 $342,128.62 

LIABILITIES: 

Property Loan $ 87,792.97 $ 91,244.78 
S. S. Accounts Payable I ,686.41 221.27 
GMAC (Station Wagon) 9,903.60 14,855.40 

Total Liabilities $ 99,382.98 $106,321.45 

Operating Capital $24 5,630.66 17 
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$382,213.37 
' 190,529.7 5 

23,762.70 
1,149.00 
1,400.00 

580.00 
3,483.85 
1,703.73 

445.00 
380.00 

10,000.00 
7,000.00 
1,100.00 
2,000.00 
5,499.45 
3,693.36 
7,595.69 
1,685.68 

$644,221.58 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

$ -0-
-0-

( 4,000.00) 
I ,449.60 

( 3!5.56) 
50.00 

( 2,476.33) 
8,000.00 

177 .3! 

$ 2,885.02 

$(3,451.81) 
1,465.14 

(4,951.80) 

$(6,938.47) 

$ 9,823.49 
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Beginning Balance, January 
Receipts: 

GENERAL FUND 

I, 1989 

First Quarter 
Second Quarter 
Third Quarter 
Fourth Quarter 

Total Receipts 

TOTAL 

Disbursements: 
Salary 
Board Mileage 
Hospital Insur<~nce 
Postage 
Office Supplies 
Social Security & Retirement 
Housing 
Travel Expenses 
Printing & Phone 
Miscellaneous 
Computer 

Total Disbursements 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 

$12,023.23 
• 

12,115.02 
16,345.08 
13,526.07 

$54,009.40 

$20,020.00 
1,375.36 
4,310.01 

357.96 
79.97 

4,601.46 
7,980.00 
4,030.50 

895.!7 
2,06!.56 
8,441.50 

$54,153.49 

Beginning Balance, January 
Receipts: 

OPERATIONAL FUND 

I, !989 

First Quarter 
Second Quarter 
Third Quarter 
Fourth Quarter 

Total Receipts 

TOTAL 

Disbursements: 
Property Payments 
Pest & Dust Control 
Ark-La Gas 
Janitor 
Property Tax & Insurance 
Repairs 
Conway Corp. 
Supplies 
Miscellaneous 

Total Disbursements 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 
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$ 5,686.03 
5,730.01 
6,453.72 
5,892.94 

$23,762.70 

$12,811.67 
360.00 

1,064.08 
791.69 

2,553.16 
1,289.11 
4,392.98 

209.52 
446.14 

$23,918.35 

$ 4,084.20 

54,009.40 

$58,093.60 

54,153.49 

$ 3,940.11 

$ 187.29 

23,762.70 

$23,949.99 

23,918.35 

$ 31.64 



SUNDAY SCHOOL LITERATURE 

Beginning Balance, January I, 1989 
Receipts: 

First Quarter 
Second Quarter 
Third Quarter 
Fourth Quarter 

Total Receipts 

TOTAL 

Disbursements: 
Literature for Resale (Randall House) 
Literature for Resale (Other) 
Postage 
Secretaries' Salaries 
Freight 
Social Security & Income Tax 
Car Payment 
Car Insurance 
Stock-Room Salaries 
Phone 
Operational Fund 
Sales Tax 
Hospital Insurance 
Miscellaneous & Supplies 
Computer 

Total Disbursements 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 

$ 45,867.64 
47,008,89 
49,401.33 
48,251.89 

$190,529.7 5 

$129,180.72 
135.03 

3,906.79 
20,026.83 

964.82 
5,285.27 
4,971.80 

236.48 
1,475.08 

663.10 
10,250.00 
7,685.92 
3,165.73 
3,286.95 
I ,000.00 

$192,234.52 

STATE & NATIONAL FEES 

Beginning Balance, January 1, 1989 

Receipts 

TOTAL 

Disbursements 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 

$7,945.00 

$7,557.19 
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$ 2,137.33 

190,529.7 5 

$192,667.08 

192,234.52 

$ 432.56 

$1,993.33 

7,945.00 

$9,938.33 

7,557.19 

$2,381.14 

r I 
., 

, 
I , 
' 
' I ' ' 
I 

' ' 



I 
I 
' I . 
I ' 
I ' 
i 
I 

I . 
' . 

I 
' I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
' I 
I 
' 

I 

I 
• 

I , 
I 

i : 
i ' \ 
! ; 

I ; 
' 
: 
• 

' ' I I 
I 

' t 

, I 

. .I 
' ' 

r 
' 
I 

I !. 
. I 

' I 
• 

! 
i 

,I 
I 

I 1 

I I 
I 

' i 
' • 
• 

' 

' .. 

I ! 
• I : 

•• 
' : ' . . ' 
i ! 

' ' •• 
1 I 
I : 

: 

I i 
I : 
: j 

I ! ' 

' 

VISION 

Beginning Balance, January 1' 1989 
Receipts: 

First Quarter $ 3,121.28 
Seocnd Quarter 3,385.54 
Third Quarter 3,374.25 
Fourth Quarter 2,010,78 

Total Receipts $11,891.85 

TOTAL 

Disbursements: 
Printer $ 6,373.68 
Postage 2,920.12 
Supplies 467.05 
Writer's Fees 105.00 
Miscellaneous 229.99 
Computer 1,500.00 

Total Disbursements $11,595.84 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 

CHRISTIAN EDUCATION BOARD 

Beginning Balance, January I, 1989 
Receipts: 

First Quarter $2,537.16 
Second Quarter 1,093.11 
Third Quarter 1,844.51 
Fourth Quarter 1,261.40 

Total Receipts $6,736.18 

TOTAL 

Disbursements: 
Minister's Retreat $4,516.80 
Trail Blazer's Retreat 780.00 
Board Mileage & Meals 699.50 
Phone 62.31 
Printing & Postage 440.24 
Secretarial Expense 120.00 
Miscellaneous 85.69 

Total Disbursement $6,704.54 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 

STATE CTS BOARD 

Beginning Balance, January 1, 1989 

Receipts 

TOTAL 

Disbursements 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 

$38,096.98 

38,068.53 
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$ I ,528.60 

11,891.85 

$13,420.45 

11,59 5.84 

$1,824.61 

$3,240.07 

6,736.18 

$9,976.25 

6,704.54 

$3,271.71 

$ 3,580.50 

38,096.98 

$41,677.48 

38,068.53 

$ 3,608.95 



STATE MISSIONS 

Beginning Balance, January I, 1989 
Receipts: 

First Quarter 
Second Quarter 
Third Quarter 
Fourth Quarter 

Total Receipts 

TOTAL 

Disbursements: 
Wynne-Winfrey Salary 
Wynne-Winfrey Retirement 
Wynne-Winfrey Bonus 
Wynne-Winfrey Designated Gifts 
Wynne-Winfrey Hospitalization 
Wynne-Winfrey State &. National Expense 
Wynne-Winfrey Itinerant Expense 
Wynne-Winfrey Special Account 
Wynne-Board of Retirement 

(Property) 
West Helena Property 
West Memphis 
Louisiana 
Telephone 
Board Mileage &. Meals 
Postage &. Printing 
Office Supplies 
Miscellaneous 
Auditor 
Secretarial Expense 
Travel 
Computer Fund 
APPLE-Mansfield 
APPLE-Texarkana 
APPLE-West Helena 
APPLE-West Memphis 
APPLE-Wynne 
APPLE-Coop 
APPLE-Louisiana 
APPLE-Designated Gift 
APPLE-Louisiana 
APPLE-C. D. 

Total Disbursements 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 
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$17,690.63 
15,334.49 
27,442.39 
19,898.09 

$80,365.60 

$23,377.00 
1,700.00 

250.00 
75.00 

4,036.12 
800.00 
213.08 
506.52 

8,976.50 

2,349.00 
300.00 
415.00 
408.58 

2,307.90 
244.80 

13.67 
146.39 
100.00 
600.00 
372.61 

1,307.45 
1,100.00 
5,499.45 
I ,344.36 
6,288.24 
7,000.00 

90!.89 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 
2,407.53 

10,000.00 

$87,041.09 

$10,182.24 

80,365.60 

$90,547.84 

87,041.09 

$ 3,506.7 5 
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Beginning Balance, January 1, 
Receipts: 

First Quarter 
Second Quarter 
Third Quarter 
Fourth Quarter 

Total Receipts 

TOTAL 

Disbursements: 
Enlargement Campgains 
Sunday School Workshops 
Board Mileage &. Meals 
Phone 
Printing &. Postage 
Secretarial Expense 
Miscellaneous 

Total Disbursements 

----- ~ ------- --

SUNDAY SCHOOL BOARD 

19&9 

$ &69.&4 
&99.4& 

I ,036.61 
I 1034.13 

$3,&40.06 

2&&.16 
6&9.&7 
770.74 

&1.56 
342.03 
120.00 
126.04 

$2,41&.40 

Ending Balance, December 31, 19&9 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
COOPERATIVE PLAN 

Beginning Balance, January 1, 19&9 

Receipts $57,970.95 

TOTAL 

Disbursements $5&,0&6.06 

Ending Balance, December 31, 19&9 

FWBBC 

Beginning Balance, January 1, 19&9 

Receipts $6,754.11 

TOTAL 

Disbursements $6,613.77 

Ending Balance, December 31, 19&9 

HILLSDALE 

Beginning Balance, January 1, 19&9 

Receipts $5,434.79 

TOTAL 

Disbursements $5,040.4& 

Ending Balance, December 31, 19&9 
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$2,512.05 

3!&40.06 

$6,352.11 

2!41&.40 

$3,933.71 

$ 5,549.77 

57,970.95 

$63,520.62 

5&,0&6.06 

$ 5!434.66 

$ 34&.27 

6!754.11 

$7,102.3& 

6!613.77 

$ 4&&.61 

$ 157.&7 

5,434.79 

$5,592.66 

5!040.4& 

$ 552.18 



NATIONAL HOME MISSIONS 

Beginning Balance, January I, 1989 
Receipts . $49,081.46 

TOTAL 

Disbursements: 
General F,und $ 1,983.30 
Arizona Missions 22.45 
Coats, Tim 6.13 
Colin, Renee, Mexican Pastor 10.00 
Colorado Springs, CO 318.94 
Criswell, Mike 422.93 
Deficit Accounts 112.45 
Gwartney, Howard, Jr. 1,649.30 
Hackett, Tim 150.00 
Highway Helpers 378.00 
Hunt, Tom 410.00 
Jenkins, Kim 872.23 
Johnson, Russell 4,288.62 
Johnson Land Fund 5,143.34 
Lewis, Bob 233.20 
Maness, Virgil 388.00 
McClary, Jerry 350.00 
Mertz, Jim 1,047.59 
Mexico Missions 207.00 
Michigan Missions 130.00 
Michigan Team 20.00 
Munsey, James 630.00 
Mutchler, Mike 57.37 
Nix, Louie 352.02 
Parker, Ron 1,219.25 
Phoenix, AZ Mission Building Fund 151.00 
Rager, Joe 60.00 
Reynolds, Larry 120.00 
Steele, Tim 40.00 
Thomas, Mark 493.11 
Thompson, Paul 40.00 
Trail, Steve 12,303.30 
Turner, John, Portland, OR 14,959.94 
VBS "Target City" Phoenix, AZ 100.00 
Virgin Islands-Hurricane Hugo Relief Fund 115.05 

Total Disbursements $48,784.52 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 
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FOREIGN MISSIONS 

Beginning Balance, January I, 1989 $ 4,624.57 
Receipts $96,558.98 96,558.98 

TOTAL $101,183.55 

Disbursements: 
General Fund $ 3,726.68 
Advance Celebration · 1,282.39 
Aycock, Bobby 5,044.54 
Banks, Jerry 1,505.00 
Bishop, Dale. 6,491.17 
Bryan, Robert 10.00 
Bunch, Stan 3,261.44 
Call-A-Thon 185.00 
Combs, Jim. 310.00 
Cousineau, Mike 230.00 
Crosby, Dwain 15.00 
Deeds, Earnie 7,452.13 
Eagleton, Ken, Sr. 142.00 
Eagleton, Dr. Kenneth, Jr. 1,059.84 
Ellison, Walter 268.92 
Franks, Dave, Jr. 122.00 
Hanna, Carlisle 64.00 
Holland, Ernest 562.35 
Huddleston, Dan 5,557.82 
Ivory Coast Hospital 80.00 
Leatherbury, Glennda 56.00 
Lee, Sherwood 1,874.65 
Lytle, Steve 70.00 
Martens, Jalayn 26.00 
McCullough, Tom 2,392.58 
McDonald, Don 2,658.51 
McFall, Norman 9,757.62 
Mclain, Jim 29.50 
Midgett, Lynn 1,536.80 
Moore, Ron 1,623.00 
Morgan, Clint 5.00 
Nichols, Darrel 3,016.86 
Owen, Dennis 10.00 
Poole, Bobby 116.18 
Reeves, Steve 157.08 
Richards, Norman 19,736.32 
Riggs, Mark I ,643.62 
Riggs, Steve 130.00 
Smith, Alice 5.00 
Smith, Judy 83.00 
Sparks, Lonnie 291.45 
Tallent, Charlotte 2,158.00 
Vanhook, Patsy 10,082.86 
West, Robert 50.20 
Wode, Arilla 150.00 
Newletter-Printing & Postage 86.05 

Total Disbursements $9 5,116.56 95,116.56 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 $ 6,066.99 
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MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS 

Beginning Balance, January I, 1989 
Receipts: 

Tennessee Children's Home 
Pastor's Retirement 
Wyoming Land Fund 
Paul Thompson 
Minister's Benevolent Fund 
Rosie Wheeler 
Don Guthrie 

Total Receipts 

TOTAL 

Disbursements: 
Tennessee Children's Home 
Pastor's Retirement 
Wyoming Land Fund 
Paul Thompson 
Minister's Benevolent Fund 
Rosie Wheeler 

Total Disbursements 

Balance Ending, December 31, 1989 

$ 788.99 
2,629.91 
3,390.52 
1,594.35 

445.00 
2,095.00 

300.00 

$11,243.77 

$ 748.18 
2,600.75 
2,539.24 
1,537.35 

44.05 
1,895.00 

$9,364.57 

BANK BALANCE 

Beginning Balance, January I ' 1989 

Receipts $644,221.58 
TOTAL 

Disbursements $646,697.91 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 
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$ 1,018.58 

11,243.77 

$12,262.35 

9,364.57 

$ 2,897.78 

$ 44,586.24 

E;44,221.58 

$688,807.82 

646,697.91 

$ 42,109.91 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
January - December 1991 

Receipts: 
Coop Plan (25% of $190,000) 

Disbursements: 
Salary 
Hospital Insurance 
Board Mileage 
Housing 
Office Supplies & Postage 
Social Security 
Retirement 
Travel 
Computer Fund 
Phone 
Car Insurance 
Miscellaneous 

Total Disbursements 

$47,500.00 

$19,864.00 
3,960.00 
I ,640.00 
9,000.00 

400.00 
3,800.00 
2,400.00 
3,600.00 

600.00 
1,200.00 

600.00 
436.00 

$47,500.00 

SUNDAY SCHOOL LITERATURE BUDGET 
January - December 1991 

·Receipts: 
Literature Sales $194,400.00 
(Includes sales tax & shipping charges) 

Disbursements: 
Literature for resale $130,000.00 
Car Payment 4,952.00 
Stock-Room Salaries 1,600.00 
Postage. 4,500.00 
Secretaries' Salaries 24,710.00 
Operational Fund 12,000.00 
Hospitalization Insurance 2,500.00 
Phone 900.00 
Social Security & Income Tax 5,400.00 
Sales Tax 7,300.00 
Miscellaneous 538.00 

Total Disbursements $I 94,400.00 

' 
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$47,500.00 

$47,500.00 

$194.400.00 

$194 •. 400.00 



THE VISION BUDGET 
January- December 1991 

Receipts: 
Cooperative Plan (2% of $190,000) $3,800.00 
Subscriptions (3,200 at $2.50) 8,000.00 
Advertisement 400.00 

TOTAL $12,200.00 

Disbursements: 
Printer $ 6,500.00 
Postage 3,800.00 
Supplies 700.00 
Writer's Fees 200.00 
Computer Fund 600.00 
Miscellaneous 400.00 

Total Disbursements $12,200.00 

OPERATIONAL FUND BUDGET 
January - December 199 J 

Receipts: 
Christian Supply Store 
Sunday School Literature 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements: 
Property Payments 
Dust & Pest Control 
Utilities 
Janitor 
Property Tax 
Property Insurance 
Supplies & Miscellaneous 
Repairs 
Improvement Fund 

Total Disbursements 

$I8,000.00 
12,000.00 

$30,000.00 

$12,600.00 
370.00 

6,000.00 
1,300.00 

6QO.OO 
1,700.00 
1,000.00 

430.00 
6,000.00 

$30,000.00 

CONTINGENCY FUND 
January - December 199 J 

Receipts: 
Interest on Checking Account 
($150.00 per month) 

------------·--··· .. 

$1,800.00 
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REPORT NO.5: CHRISTIAN SUPPLY STORE 

CHRISTIAN SUPPLY STORE 
January I, 1989 to December 31, 1989 

Beginning Balance, January I, 1989 
Receipts: 

First Quarter 
Second Quarter 
Third Quarter 
Fourth Quarter 

Total Receipts 
Plus Net Return Items 

TOTAL 

Disbursements: 
Merchandise for Resale 
Accounting 
Advertising 
Auto Expense 
Freight 
Insurance 
Credit Card Service Charge 
Miscellaneous 
Postage 
Rent &. Utilities 
Sales Tax 
Social Security &. FWH Tax 
State Withholding Tax 
Property Tax on Inventory 
Supplies 
Telephone 
Trade Dues 
Travel 
Wages 
State Unemployment Tax 
Federal Unemployment Tax 
Housing 
Fixed Assets - Furniture 

Total Disbursements 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 
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$ 60,089.31 
77,556:61 
80,965.00 

107,731.39 

$326,342.31 

$210,300.99 
50.00 

5,509.46 
4,496.08 

891.0 I 
4,873.44 

607.73 
3,062.05 
2,587.65 

10,250.00 
15,637.36 
11,877.93 
1,117.67 

626.11 
3,150.24 
1,243.91 

315.00 
454.20 

38,372.54 
1,048.16 

245.15 
7,200.00 
3,056.7 5 

$326,973.43 

$ 4,273.18 

326,342.31 
84.34 

$330,699.83 

326,973.43 

$ 3,726.40 



Member ot An<ansas Society 
of CMtl1le<l PIJblic Accoununts 

To The Board of Directors 
Christian Supply Store, Inc. 
Conway, Arkansas 72032 

JAMES L. SfANTON 
CERTIAED PUBLIC ACalUNTANT 

P.O. BOX 10566 
1061 GUM 

CONWAY. ARKANSAS 7ZOJZ 

PhonedSOI) JZ7-5063 
Member ot Amerbn Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants 

We have reviewed the accompanying cash account of Christian Supply Store, 
Inc. as of December 31, 1989, and the related statement of receipts and 
disbursements for the year then ended, in accordance 1vith standards 
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. 
All information included in these financial statements is the representation 
of management of Christian Supply Store, Inc. 

A review consists principally of inquiries of store personnel and analytical 
procedures applied to financial data. It is substantially less in scope than 
an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the 
objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial 
statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, ~e do not express such an opinion. 

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that 
should be made to the accompanying financial statements in order for them 
to be in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 

June 26, 1990 

The Christian Supply Store 

Balance 
Dec.31 

1988 Receipts Disbursements 

Balance 
Dec. 31 

1989 

$ 4,273.18 $ 326,358.71 $ 326,905.49 $ 3,726.40 
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CHRISTIAN SUPPLY STORE 
BALANCE SHEET 

From January 1, 1989 to December 31, 1989 

ASSETS BEGINNING ENDING -
Bank Balance $ 4,273.18 $ 3,726.40 
Cash on Hand 100.00 100.00 
Inventory 89,228.86 119,387.28 
Equipment 12,000.00 15,365.00 
Station Wagon 11,000.00 7,500.00 
Accounts Receivable 4,634.59 7,351.53 

Total Assets $121,236.63 $153,430.21 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable $ 17,305.32 $ 32,421.64 
Station Wagon I 0,616.60 7,233.20 

Total Liabilities $ 27,921.92 $ 39,654.84 

Operating Capital $ 93,314.71 $113,775.37 

CHRISTIAN SUPPLY STORE BUDGET 
January - December 1991 

Receipts 

Disbursements: 
Merchandise for Resale 
Salaries 
Advertising 
Freight 
Postage 
Social Security & F. W.H. 
State Unemployment 
Supplies 
Phone 
Housing 
Insurance 
Travel & Auto 
Sales Tax 
Taxes on Inventory & Fixtures· 
Rent & Utilities 
Fixtures & Equipment 
Miscellaneous 
Contingency Fund 
Debt Retirement 

Total Disbursements 

$395,000.00 

$240,000.00 
48,500.00 
9,000.00 
1,000.00 
3,200.00 

15,000.00 
1,500.00 
3,500.00 
4,000.00 
7,200.00 
5,500.00 
6,000.00 

20,000.00 
1,000.00 

18,000.00 
3,000.00 
2,600.00 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 

$39 5,000.00 
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INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

$ (546.78) 
~o-

30,158.42 
3,365.00 

(3,500.00) 
2,716.94 

$32,193.58 

$15,116.32 
(3,383.40) 

$11,732.92 

$20,460.66 

$395,000.00 

~ 395,000.00 



REPORT NO. 6: STATE CTS BOARD REPORT 

The State CTS Board met nine times during the year to transact its business. 

I?ue to the misappropriation of funds by the CTS Director, his employment was 
termmated November 6, 1989. Sidney Sawrie was employed as interim director. 
David Joslin and Sidney Sawrie were appointed to act as agents for the CTS Board. 

The successive board meetings of November 9, 1989, November 28, .. 1989, and 
January 4, 1990, dealt with the official audit and meetings with the former CTS Di­
rector, the State Executive Board, and the state executive officers. The decision was made 
to inform every pastor of the status of Camp Beaverfork. 

On January 30, 1990, the Board revised the contractual agreement for the CTS 
Director. The dates for the State Woman's Auxiliary, Master's Men, and State CTS 
Rally· were approved. The Board voted to obtain a federal identification number for 
the purpose of with-holding federal and social security taxes. 

On January 23, 1990, the Board met in Conway, Arkansas, for the "All-Boards 
Meeting." The dates for the Trail-Blazer's Retreat was set for . September 28-29, 
1990. The dates for the youth camps were set at: 

June 10-14 ••••••••••• Hi-Teen Camp 
June 17-21 •••••••••••• Junior Camp 
June 24-28 •••••••••••• Teen Camp 

On February 6, 1990, the Board voted unaminously to employ Jackie Brown as the 
State CTS Director. 

On March 22, 1990, the Board met with Jackie Brown in Conway and conducted 
the following business. The evangelist and musicians were approved for the youth 
camps. The CTS Rally registration was set at $3.00 per person. The kitchen staff 
salary was set at $350.00 per week. If necessary, a certified life guard would be paid. 
No other camp workers would be paid. Sidney Sawrie and David Joslin were released 
as agents for the CTS Board. 

On July 24, 1990, the Board met and approved a budget of $114, I 00.00 for the 
calendar year of 1991. The Board also approved the installation of a French drain 
around the director's house and new carpet when the drain is completed. Pending 
approval of the State Executive Board, the crs Board voted unaminously to accept the 
offer of $8,000.00 from the former CTS Director as final settlement of the amount 
due from him. · 

Larry Montgomery, Chairman 
Joe Ray Short, Secretary 
Brooks Crossno 
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Buddy Loyd 
Kevin Jewell 
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CTS BOARD BUDGET 
January - December- 1991 

Receipts: 
Coop Plan (20% of $190,000) 
Youth Camp 
Camp Rentals 
Churches, Associations, & Individuals 
Special Projects 
Camp Literature 
Camp Development 
CTS Rally 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements: 
Director's Salary 
Director's Mileage 
Director's Utilities 
Director's Insurance 
Caretaker's Salary 
Property Payment 
Camp Operating Expense 
Camp Development 
Camp Insurance 
Camp Literature 
Postage and Printing 
CTS Rally 
Social Security 
Ark. State Employment Tax 
Federal Unemployment Tax 
National Association Expense 
Miscellaneous 

Total Disbursements 

$38,000.00 
30,000.00 
30,000.00 
4,000.00 
3,000.00 

100.00 
6,000.00 
3,000.00 

$114, I 00.00 

$ 19,110.00 
3,000.00 
1,740.00 
4,286.16 
9,100.00 
6,674.64 

52,000.00 
6,000.00 
3,077.58 

600.00 
800.00 

2,300.00 
2,158.07 

530.40 
112.00 

1,000.00 
1,611.15 

$114, I 00.00 
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$114,100.00 

$114,100.00 



4ember of Arkansas Society 
f Certified Pubtk: Accountants 

Board of Directors 
Arkansas freewill Baptist 
Conway, Arkansas 72032 

JAMES L STANTON 
CERTIAEO PUBUC ACCOUNTANT 

P.O. BOX 10566 
1061 CUM 

CONWAY. ARKANSAS 7ZOJZ 

Phone. (501) 327-5063 
Member of American Institute 
of Certified Public Account.nts 

We have reviewed the cash receipts and disbursements for Camp Beaverfork 
for the year ended December 31, 1989. 

In the course of the review there were certain disbursements that came 
to our attention that were not business related. These disbursements 
have been separated in the report. Also, the reimbursements for some of 
these disbursements are separated in the report. 

Due to the lack of internal control and the unauthorized disbursements, 
we are unable to render an opinion on the above mentioned statements. 

July 9, 1990 
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ARKANSAS fREEWILL BAPTIST 
CAMP BEAVEilfORK 

CASII R£CEIPTS & DISBURSEMENTS 
fOR HIE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989 

Cash Receipts 
Reimbursementn for Unauthorized 

Disbun;ements 

Total Cash Receipts 

Disbursements 

Director 
Interim Director 
Health Insurance 
food 
Labor 
Utilities 
Telephone 
Insurance 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Supplies 
Shirts & Caps 
Pool Expense 
convention 
Camp 
Reimbursements 
Improvements 
Note Payments 
Miscellaneous 
Mileage 
Social Security 
Unauthorized Disbursements 

Total Disbursements 

Cash Disbursements Over Receipts 

Oolunce 
Dec, 31 

$ 99,419 

12,426 

$ 16,100 
500 

1,341 
16,006 
19,069 
0,109 
2,831 
3,647 
1,477 
4,232 
1,037 
1,371 

800 
1,016 

750 
5,049 
6,674 
2,123 
3,502 
2,373 

13,592 

$ 111,845 

115 1 599 

$ 31754 

Balance 
Dec. 31 

1988 Receipts Disbursements 1989 

Camp Oeaverfork $ 5,442.64 $ 111,845.00 $ 115,599.00 $ 1,688.64 

- 2-



1990 FREE WILL BAPTIST YOUTH GROUP OF THE YEAR 
PHILLIP'S CHAPEL YET TEAM 

SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS 

Aaron Bagwell 
Sheri Bagwell 
LaRhonda Birge 
Rodney Bowen 
Brian Bowerman 
Eddie Bowerman 
Scott Bowerman 
Natasha Colville 

Shane Davison 
Bobby Edwards 

Randy Glenn 
Amy Jenkins 
Davina Jones 
Traci Polston 

Amy Sparks 
Phillip Sparks 

Youth Directors Randy and Kim Bradley 

1990 CAMP STATISTICS 

CAMPERS 
WORKERS 
TOTAL ATTENDANCE 
CAMPERS SAVED 
CAMPERS REDEDICATED 

596 
122 
718 
101 
107 

1990 OUSTANDING CAMPERS 

High Teen Week ............... Stephanie Goines, Woodlawn, Russellville 
John Puckett, Oak Park, Pine Bluff 

Junior Week .................... Amanda Sweat, Woodlawn, Russellville 
Whitney McCoy, Faith, Jonesboro 

Teen Week ....................... Terah Easter, Pools Chapel, Batesville 
Robbie Robinson, First, Ft. Smith 
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1990 NATIONAL YOUTH CONFERENCE 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 

All names listed received #1 rating 
An *indicates National Youth Conference Winner 

Leah Meritt 

Jamie James 
Holli Taylor 
Deanna London 
Angela Faulkner 

Cavanaugh Duet 
Hustell-Phillips Duet 
Faulkner-London Duet 
Adventurer Trio 
Faulkner-London-Faulkner 
Allen Chapel Quartet* 
Allen Chapel Sextet* 

Bible Memorization 
L (fhird Place) 

Category I - Solo 
AD 
H 
c 
AM 

Category II -Vocal Ensemble 
H 
c 
AM 
AD 
AM 
c 
c 

Oak Park, Pine Bluff 

1st North Little Rock 
Cavanaugh 
New Sulphur 
New Sulphur 

Cavanaugh 
Vista, Van Buren 
New Sulphur 
Allen Chapel 
New Sulphur 
Allen Chapel 
Allen Chapel 

Category III - Choir and Chorale 
Oak Park Chorale AD Oak Park, Pine Bluff 
Allen Chapel Chorale c Allen Chapel 
Allen Chapel Choir* c Allen Chapel 
Triumph Choir AC Oak Park, Pine Bluff 

Category IV -Instrumental 
Brian Kesterson* AD Oak Park, Pine Bluff 
Scott Mantooth* AM 1st Fort Smith 
Jason Scott* H I st Star City 

Category VII - Keyboard 
Hollie Hubbard L Woodlawn 
Holli Taylor H Cavanaugh 
Mitchell-Mitchell H (Keyboard Ensemble) Cavanaugh 

Category IX - Creative Writing 
Eddie Bowerman* AM (Play or Skit) Phillips Chapel 
Rodney Bowen AM (Song) Phillips Chapel 

Category X - Multi Media 
Jim Stem* C (Radio Spot) 1st Fort Smith 
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Eddie Bowerman* 
Patty Phillips 
Lance Kirkpatrick 
Robert Dempsey 
Brett Adkisson 
Patty Phillips* 
Vista Kids 
Kingdom Kids 
Bowerman &Bowen* 
Bowerman & Jenkins 
First Free Will* 
United In Faith* 
United In Faith* 
United In Faith* 
United In Faith* 
United In Faith* 

Craig Ellis 
Jennifer Saylor 
Natasha Colville 
Jeff Mathews 
Damen Grigg* 
Monte Whitson 
Jared Fowlkes 
Jody Ramsey 
Kathy Mitchell* 
Trey Welbern* 

NYC WINNERS CONTINUED 

Category VIII - Oral Communication 
AM (Extemp Speech) Phillips Chapel 
C (Dramatic Sel) Vista, Van Buren 
C (Prose) 1st Arkadelphia 
C (lnterp Scripture) 1st NLR 
H (Puppet Solo) Allen Chapel 
C (Puppet Solo) Vista, Van Buren 
H (Puppet Group) Vista, Van Buren 
AC (Puppet Group) .AJien Chapel 
AM (Duo) Phillips Chapel 
AC (Duo) Phillips Chapel 
H (Readers Theatre) 1st NLR 
AM (Readers Theatre) Phillips Chapel 
AC (Readers Theatre) 
C (Skits) 
AM (Skits) 
AC (Skits) 

Category XI - Creative Art 
AD (Painting) 1st Russellville 
H (Painting) 1st Fort Smith 
C (Painting) Phillips Chapel 
L (Graphics) lst Fort Smith 
AD (Graphics) Phillips Chapel 
C (Graphics) lst Fort Smith 
L (Textiles) Centerpoint, Vilonia 
L (B&W Photo) Centerpoint, Vilonia 
H (B& W Photo) Cavanaugh 
H (Color Photo) Cavanaugh 
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REPORT NO. 7: STATE MISSIONS BOARD 

The year of 1989-90 has been another good year for the State Missions Board. 
The mission work at Wynne, Arkansas, continues to make good progress as the work 
stablizes under the leadership of Missionary 0. D. Winfrey. 

However, there is an urgent need for consistent monthly support for the mission­
ary account of Brother Winfrey. Due to the increase in the number of missionaries 
from The National Home and Foreign Missions Boards on itinerary in Arkansas, our 
own State Home missions giving has decreased in receipts. We are requesting each 
church to consider sending some amount on a regular monthly basis to assist us in this 
worthwhile effort. 

The Wynne Mission continues to make steady progress towards self-support. Cur­
rently, they are sending $800 per month towards their own support in addition to sup­
porting the Cooperative Plan of Support. The Winfreys are to be commended for their 
faithfulness in their work. 

The State Home Missions Board met four times during the year to take care of 
the state mission work. Two of our board members resigned due to their leaving the 
state. The State Executive Board replaced Bob Spencer with Terry Forrest, and David 
Williford with Hershel Parker. We commend Brother Spencer and Brother Williford for 
their faithful commitment to the cause of missions. 

The A.P.P.L.E. fund continues to increase greatly. Currently, there is $10,000 
invested with C.E.L.F. of the National Home Missions Department and $30,000 on 
deposit in C. D.'s. This money is loaned interest free to mission churches. The 
amount of $22,000 has been loaned to the Shreveport, Louisiana mission work which is 
under the direction of Ron Parker. 

Your prayers are solicited 
State of Arkansas. 

Loy Counts, Chairman 
Paul Payne, Secretary 
Zane Kirkland . 

as plans are made for future 
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STATE MISSIONS BOARD BUDGET 
January - December 1991 

Rec;:eipts: 
Coop Plan (17.5% of $190,000) 
Mansfield to APPLE 
West Memphis to APPLE 
Texarkana to APPLE 
West Helena to APPLE 
West Helena to pay off Note 
West Monroe to Louisiana APPLE 
Wynne Loan on land to· ·APPLE 
Churches, Associations, Individuals 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements: 
Wynne Salary & Benefits 
West Helena Property 
APPLE-Mansfield 
APPLE-West Memphis 
APPLE-Texarkana 
APPLE-West Helena 
APPLE-Louisiana-West Monroe 
APPLE-Wynne 
Board of Retirement-Wynne Property 
Phone 
Secretarial 
Computer 
Miscellaneous 
Hospital Insurance - Winfrey 
Other Projects 

Total Disbursements 
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$33,250.00 
1,200,00 
6,290.00 
6,000.00 
l ,345.00 
2,350.00 
4,500.00 

13,200.00 
16,775.00 

$84,910.00 

$25,650.00 
2,350.00 
1,200.00 
6,290.00 
6,000.00 
1,345.00 
4,500.00 

13,200.00 
9,800.00 
1,400.00 

900.00 
600.00 

2,000.00 
5,040.00 
4,635.00 

$84,910.00 

$84,910.00 

$84,910.00 I 
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STATE MISSIONS BOARD BALANCE SHEET 
December 31, 1989 

Increase ASSETS 12-31-89 12-31-88 ( Decrease) Bank Balance $ 3,506.75 $ 10,182.24 $ (6,67 5.49) APPLE Savings 13,404.61 4,695.53 8,709.08 Winfrey Special Account 1,156.44 602.23 554.21 Accounts Receivable: 
Mansfield, AR 7,825.00 8,925.00 (1,100.00) Texarkana, AR 54,338.00 54,831.44 (493.44) 
West Helena, AR 18,795.03 20,577.64 (1,782.61) 
West Memphis, AR 53,401.30 54,300.00 (898.70) Wynne, AR 27,500.00 32,000.00 (4,500.00) C.D.'s 20,805.81 -0- 20,805.81 Property: 
Mansfield, AR 85,000.00 85,000.00 -0-Monroe, LA 35,000.00 35,000.00 -0-Wynne, AR 125,000.00 125,000.00 -0-

Total Assets $445,732.94 $43l,ll4.08 $14,618.86 

LIABILITIES 

First South Federal 
West Helena, AR 

$ 12,561.76 $ 13,660.06 $ (I ,098.30) 

Board of Retirement 66,439.90 68,741.88 (2,301.98) Wynne, AR 

Total Liabilities $79,001.66 $ 82,401.94 $ (3,400.28) 

Operating Capital $366,731.28 $348,712.14 $16,019.14 
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STATE MISSIONS 

Beginning Balance, January I ' 1989 $10,182.24 : 
I 
' Receipts: I 

I 
First Quarter $17,690.63 I 

Second Quarter 15,334.49 ' 
Third Quarter 27,442.39 
Fourth Quarter 19,898.09 

Total Receipts $80,365.60 80,365.60 

TOTAL $90,547.84 

Disbursements: 
Wynne-Winfrey Salary $23,377.00 
Wynne-Winfrey Retirement 1,700.00 

! Wynne-Winfrey Bonus 250.00 I Wynne-Winfrey Designated Gifts 75.00 I 
Wynne-Winfrey Hospitalization 4,036.12 I 
Wynne-Winfrey State & National Expense 800.00 l 
Wynne-Winfrey Itinerant Expense 213.08 
Wynne-Winfrey Special Account 506.52 
Wynne-Board of Retirement 8,976.50 'I 

" (Property) I 
' West Helena Property 2,349.00 I 

'! West Memphis 300.00 'I I, 
Louisiana 415.00 ! I 

Telephone 408.58 
Board Mileage & Meals 2,307.90 
Postage & Printing 244.80 
Office Supplies 13.67 
Miscellaneous 146.39 
Auditor I 00.00 
Secretarial Expense 600.00 
Travel 372.61 
Computer Fund 1,307.45 
APPLE-Mansfield I, I 00.00 ,, 
APPLE-Texarkana 5,499.45 

' APPLE-West Helena I ,344.36 ' 

APPLE-West Memphis 6,288.24 
APPLE-Wynne 7,000.00 
APPLE-Coop 901.89 

i 
APPLE-Louisiana I ,000.00 

:1 APPLE-Designated Gift 3,000.00 
APPLE-Louisiana 2,407.53 

,I 
If 

APPLE-C. D. I 0,000.00 ' 
' 

Total Disbursements $87,041.09 87,041.09 

Ending Balance, December 31, 1989 $ 3,506.7 5 
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REPORT NO. 8: CHRISTIAN EDUCATION BOARD 

The Christian Education Board met four times durin!? the past year. Business con­
sisted of the election of officers, finalization of plans for 1990 Minister's Retreat, the 
Tribute to Trail Blazer's Retreat, and the 1991 Minister's Retreat. 

The 1990 Minister's Retreat was conducted at Lake DeGray, Bismarck, Arkansas. 
Speakers were Rev. Loyd Locklear of Woodhaven, Michigan, and Rev. Jim Shepherd, 
President of Hillsdale. A total of 78 registered for the retreat. 

The 1990 Trail Blazer's Retreat will be held September 28-29 at Camp Beaver­
fork. The cost will be $5.00 per person. The speakers will be Sam Rogers, Randy 
Scott, and Oris Doggett. Music will be provided by Levan and Vickie Hubbard. 

The 1991 Minister's Retreat will be conducted February 11-13 at Lake DeGray 
State Park, Bismarck, Arkansas. Speake.rs will be Dr. Glenn McGriff of Little Rock, 
Arkansas and Rev. Tom Malone, President of FWBBC, Nashville, Tennessee. 

Fred Scott, Chairman 
Wayne Smothers, Secretary 
Doug Little 

CHRISTIAN EDUCATION BOARD BUDGET 
January - December 1991 

Receipts: 
Coop Plan (3% of $190,000) 
Retreat Fees (65 @ $30) 
Trail Blazer's (150 @ $5) 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements: 
Board Mileage 
Trail Blazer's Retreat 
Minister's Retreat 
Postage & Phone 
Secretarial Expense 
Computer 
Miscellaneous 

Total Disbursements 
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$5,700.00 
1,950.00 

750.00 

$8,400.00 

$1,000.00 
1,600.00 
4,950.00 

200.00 
120.00 
240.00 
290.00 

$8,400.00 

Jim Bundy 
James Forlines 

$8,400.00 

$8,400.00 



REPORT NO. 9: SUNDAY SCHOOL BOARD 

March 24, 1990 - A S!Jnday School workshop was conducted at the First Free Will 
Baptist Church of Rogers, Arkansas. Gary and Donna Richey from Oklahoma City, Ok­
lahoma City, Oklahoma, and Barbara Johnson from Conway, Arkansas. 

The Board has begun a new program of making teacher-training videos available 
free ~ charge through the Christian Supply Store. The tapes are available to our 
churches and teachers. The only cost is the return postage. 

The Board continues to sponsor the State Sunday School Enlargement Campaigns 
each Spring and Fall • The Adult Sunday School lessons are available on cassette 
tape and may be ordered from the First Free Will Baptist Church, P. 0. Box 401, Wal­
nut Ridge, Arkansas 72476. The cost Is $7.00 per set. 

The Board has scheduled a Sunday School workshop at the Chapel Lane Free Will 
Baptist Church in Searcy, Arkansas, this October. We have scheduled a state-wide 
Sunday School Revival next April at Camp Beaverfork. 

SUNDAY SCHOOL BUDGET 
January - December 1991 

Receipts: 
$3,800.00 $3,800.00 Coop Plan (2% of $190,000) 

Disbursements: 
Computer $ 240.00 
Workshops & Seminars 2,500.00 
Promotions - Sunday School 350.00 
Board Mileage 400.00 
Secretarial Expense 120.00 
Phone 50.00 
Postage 90.00 
Miscellaneous 50.00 

Total Disbursements $3,800.00 $3,800.00 
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REPORT NO. 10: STATE WOMAN'S AUXILIARY 

The 36th annual session of the Arkansas State Woman's Auxiliary Convention 
met August 14, 1990, at Camp Beaverfork. The theme "The Gracious Invitation" 
was used. Vernice Wynn presented the morning devotion followed by a solo by 
Melinda Lewis. Freda Lewis and Betty Daily had charge of the music throughout 
the day. 

Missionary Patsy Vanhook was the morning speaker. A word of greeting from 
all missionaries in attendance, was given in the afternoon session. 

The Zion Hope lf2 district was received, giving a total of 12 districts, 841ocals, 
and membership of 1,044. A total of 195 registered. 

The State project for the coming year will be the support of Patsy Vanhook 
and the Stan Bunch Family .. 

Total receipts for the year were $56,441.91. Of this amount, $42,277.66 was 
given to missions. Saline District was the top giver -giving $11 ,262.29 to missions. 

The following officers were elected for the next two years: 
President - Debbie Scott 
Vice-President - Bonita Hill 
Secretary - Barbara Taylor 
Treasurer - Jayne Hannah 
Field Worker -Velda Tucker 
Members at large - Shirley Smith, Vivian Jeffcoat, Shirley Sawrie, 

Mary Ann Chronister 
The 23rd banquet was held at Bowen's Restaurant with 160 in attendance. 

Barbara Johnson spoke from the theme: "Silver Boxes." 
The annual retreat was held May 4-5, 1990, with a total of 209 registering. 

Speakers were: Linda Harvey, Mary Pope, Effie Jean Stapleton, and Loretta Ross. 
The theme was: "Time To Lean." 

President - Genelle Scott 

REPORT NO. 11: RESOLUTIONS COMMITTEE 

There were no resolutions for this session of the State Association. 
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Committee: 
David Bishop 
Larry Hughes 

James Forlines 
Frank Matchett 

Paul Payne 



REPORT NO. 12: NOMINATING COMMITTEE 

Moderator ............................................ Carl Cheshier 
Assistant Moderator ...................................... Randy Scott 
Clerk ............................................. Wendell Leckbee 
Assistant Clerk ....................................... David Winfrey 
Statistician ............................................... Bob Isbell 
Executive Board ..................................... Dwayne Goforth 
State Missions Board ................................... Zane Kirkland 
Sunday School Board .................................. LevanHubbard 
CTS Board ........................................ Nelson Henderson 
Christian Education Board ............................ Wayne Smothers 

REPORT NO. 13: STATISTICIAN 

Committee: 
Tommy Jones 

Bill Johnson 
Fred Scott 

Rue Dell Smith 
John Freeman 

The Arkansas State Association of Free Will Baptists reports 15 associations 
comprised of 220 churches. The statistics for membership, baptism, etc., are based 
on the 217 churches who reported. 

There are 93 churches located in a city/town, 127 churches in rural, 79 with 
full-time pastors, and 134 part-time pastors.· 

There are 361 ordained ministers, 46 licensed ministers, and 599 ordained 
deacons. 

The churches reported 630 baptisms with 1,112 members added, 690 members 
lost, and a total membership of 20,525. 

Sunday School enrollment is 13,674, CTS enrollment is 3,005, Woman's 
Auxiliary membership is 1 ,354 and Master's Men membership is 296. 

There are 2 churches with day-cares, 3 with kindergartens, 2 with Christian 
day schools and 1 district Bible Institute. 

The total income of all churches reporting is $4,530,852.18, with 34 churches 
with budgets. 

There are 71 churches with parsonages and a total value of all church property, 
including parsonages, of $27,835,850.00. 

Statistician - Bob Isbell 
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REPORT NO. 14: MASTER'S MEN 

Our first fall retreat was held with Oklahoma Master's Men at 1st Church, 
Fort Smith, Arkansas, on October 27-28, 1989 with 33 in attendance. Speakers 
were Leland King, Fort Smith; Ken Hancock, Tulsa; and Mike Mize, Fort Smith. 
Wendell Leckbee, North Little Rock, gave a workshop on "Qualifications 'Of 
A Deacon." Everyone attending had a great time offellowship playing volleyball, 
basketball, and listening to speakers on the Word of God. 

' 

Our annual spring retreat was held at Camp Beaverfork on April20 & 21, 1990, 
with 30 in attendance with the theme "Faith In Action." Speakers were Doug 
Duvall, Jonesboro; Jim Martin, Atkins; Johnnie Fowlkes, Vilonia; and Leland 
King, Fort Smith. 

Our annual 16th banquet was held at Bowen's Restaurant on August 15, 1990, 
with 97 in attendance. Ben Scott spoke on the theme "A Free Gift." He entitled 
his message "A Christmas In August." Brother Scott was presented a plaque, 
and a standing ovation, showing appreciation for his support of the Master's Men 
work. 

On the National level, there are 465 life members, 39 life friends and 1 life 
friend church. In Arkansas we have 54 life members and 3life friends. Master's 
Men- Master's Hand Project -has saved Free Will Baptist churches over $800,000 
in cost since its origin. The National office received $3,000.00 from last year's 
National Ministries Day. 

A total of $914.01 was given to the youth camp for kitchen improvements, 
on last year's project. We also sent $300.00 to the account of Dan Huddleston 
who spent the year in Ivory Coast as maintenance man. 

Out project next year will be to purchase 400 chairs for the tabernacle at Camp. 
The cost per chair will be $20.00. 

The following officers were elected: 
President-Ronnie Fowlkes, Vilonia 
Membership V .P .-Doug Duvall, Jonesboro 
Program V.P.-Jim Martin, Atkins 
Activities V .P. -Carmon Rushing, Blytheville 
Secretary-Treasurer-Larry Phillips, N. Little Rock 
Chorister-Mark Stripling, N. Little Rock 

President - Ken Nabors 
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REPORT NO. 15: REGISTRATION COMMITTEE 

We, the Registration Committee submit the following information concerning 
those registering during the 1990 session: 

Ministers ................................................. · ..... 110 
M

. . . 
tsstonartes .................................................. . 8 

Deacons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 
Delegates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 
Visitors ....................................................... 401 
TOTAL ....................................................... 627 
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Committee: 
David Copeland 

Loy Counts 
Levan Hubbard 
0. D. Winfrey 

Terry Forrest 
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:!: REPORT NO. 16: OBITUARY COMMITTEE 
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· .. The following have been called from our midst the past year: 

ANTIOCH 
Joe Standridge 
Alfred Stracner 
Charlie Hubbard 
Dolen Johnson 
Chester Bowden 
Vester Taylor 
Ike Brewer 
Lucy Geurion 
Della Farnam 
Alma Jennings 
Gertie Chronister 
Slema Voss 
Jessie Garrigus 
Cynthia Carter 

ARKANSAS 
Pearl Cates 
Addie Hook 
Arvil Fuller 
Jess Spoonamore 
Ola Spoonamore 
Roxie Fuller 
Arnold Summit 
David Wheeler 

CENTRAL 
Flora Jones 
Phyllious Fulford 
Chelsie Phillips 
H. K. Roberts 
J. W. Weir 
Evelyn Gossage 
Minnie Cody 
Rev. Robert Jordon 
Charles Wood 

FELLOWSHIP 
Clarence Haralson 
Joe Crawford 
Willard Pennington 

FELLOWSHIP (cont.) 
Ira Sparks 
Estelle Taylor 
Bessie Bradley 
Lydia Ann Hamilton 
Ima Brashear 
Roma Jackson 

HARMONY 
Frances Morris 

LITTLE MO RIVER 
Sylvania Schultz 

NEW HOPE 
Jessie Lawson 
Cecil Rhodes 
Henry Stocks 
Helen Barnes 
Amos Cohorn 
Bernice Thacker 
J. E. Langley 
Dennis Banister 

NORTHWEST 
Lovie Colvin Autrey 
Ella Etchison 
Dorcas McKinney 

Jackson 
Gay McCreary 
Ilia Plumlee 
Winnie Turner 
Pearl Snow Webb 
Elveta White 
Howard Wolfinbarger 
Raymond Wyatt 

OLD MT. ZION 
Johnnie Phillips 
Ode Ingraham 
Rev. V. B. True 
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OLD MT. ZION (cont) 
Charlene Fitch 
Gladys Dailey 
Theo Johnson 
Rickey Goldsmith 
Gilbert Henry 
M.D. Boyd 
G. E. Brewer 
John Savage 
Gola Powell 
Florence Jordan 
William Butler 
Sweetie Wells 
Fred Smith 
Irene Hunton 
Rev. Hosea Harrelson 
Harold Fritts 
James E. Brink 
Myrtle N. Bragg 
Bonnie Lynch 
Irene Wright 
Ida Cooper 
Edward Clark 
Harmon Gibson 

POLK BAYOU 
Floyd Reynolds 
Rev. Othaniel Saffirt 
Gene Taylor 
Cleo Manuel 
Roy Shipman 
Roland Sharp 
Otis Huskey 
Earnest C. Campbell 
Merle Doyle 
Mittie Cason 
Herbert Bailey 

SALINE 
Elbert Dorsey 
John K. Murphy 
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SALINE (cont) SOCIAL BAND (cont) ZION HOPE #2 (cont) 
Howard Jones Geneva Street Essie Tuck 
J. W. Belin Lee Johnson Bob Allen 
Elmer D. Osborne Sylvia Pierce Edna Hoppkins 
Willodene Collins Larine Clements 
Myrtle Barnett Christine Hoffman 
Sid Horn Tuly Land 
George White, Sr. Charlie Richardson 
Lucille Kelley Elsie Wooldridge 
Lottie Horne Mont Moore 
Mureal Wynn Vera Flanigan Committee: . 
Ola Mae Moore Bonner Tyler 
Curt Adair UNITY Bob Isbell 
Susie Adair John Holland Dennis Edgin 
Jack McKinney Rev. Arch E. Sebastian Kevin Jewell 
Claudia Bradley Russell Cook Cecil Haralson 
Willa Russell Herbert Kirkwood 
Mae Johns Juanita Karr 

' Rev. Dale L. Pitts Bertie Redding ' ' 

John W. Hughes i! 
' ' SOCIAL BAND Pearl Shoop ' 
• 1 i 
' ' David Holloway Troy McKinzie I 

i 
Arvil Jones Claude Flowers I 

I Zula McNeece Madge Fisher ' I 
' Mary Lee Jarrett Beatrice Crowder ' ' 
I 

Chole Wallis Imogene Steward ', 
' 

! 
Cecile Toland Effie Brown I. 

:! 
I Walter Smith Mary Wall ' 

I Naamon Johnson Josephine McKane 
' ' Ivory Johnson Donald Stewart ' I! 
I 

Exalle Kines Ralph Sharpe ' 
I Nola King Wesley Mosely I 

Hubert Garrison Ruby Whitson 
Barbara Price Dale Poston 
Mart Hogan 
Anna Miller ZION HOPE #2 
Lorene White Johnny Watts 
Ella Crays Edna Self 
Joe Harvey Doyle Gary Sisson 
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ARKANSAS STATE 
ASSOCIATION CONSTITUTION 

PREAMBLE 

From experience we, the members of the Free Will Baptist denomination, being 
regularly baptized upon a profession of our faith in Jesus Christ and realizing 
the necessity of a bond of union and fellowship among us; to preserve and main­
tain correspondence and coordination with us; to unify'the work of the various 
districts composing the State Association; and to devise and execute measures 
for the extension of the Kingdom of God in cooperation with the various districts 
of the Association, or that may be hereafter represented therein, do therefore 
ordain this Constitution for our better denomination government. 

ARTICLE I 

Name: This organization shall be known as the Arkansas State Association of 
Free Will Baptists, affiliated with the National Association of Free Will Baptists. 

ARTICLE II 

Purpose: The purpose of this organization shall be to unify the work of the 
various districts composing the State Association and to devise and executive 
measures for the extension of the Kingdom of God in connection with the various 
districts in the Association. 

ARTICLE III 

Representation: 
Section 1. This association shall be composed of all ordained ministers and 

deacons with membership in a church belonging to a district association, the district 
associational clerk, and all members of State Boards. 

Section 2. Each district association shall be entitled to five (5) lay delegates 
at large. Each local church which holds membership in a district association 
affiliated with this body shall be entitled to send one lay delegate. 

Section 3. Associational Delegates: 
A. In the event any of the elected delegates fail to report, said vacancy may 

be filled by appointment of the moderator of said district or by the delegates present 
from said district. 

B. In the event the elected delegate from a local church is not present, the Pastor 
of that local church shall have the authority to appoint a delegate to serve in place 
of the absent delegate. 

Section 4. New associations desiring membership in the state association shall 
send messengers bearing a petitionary letter. If found orthodox, upon examination 
by the credentials committee, they shall be received by the vote of the association 
and given the right hand of fellowship by the moderator. 

Section 5. The State Convention shall convene annually on the Tuesday 
following the second Sunday in the month of August . 
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ARTICLE IV 

Finance: 
Section 1. This association shall be supported by a percentage of the Cooperative 

receipts as designated by the State Association and by designated gifts. Said 
allocations to national and state work to be recommended to the association by 
the budget cQmmittee. 

Section 2. Each district association shall send $20.00 for each church belonging 
to the district association for the purpose of entertaining the State Association; 
$10.00 for each church for National Association fees; and $5.00 per each church 
for minutes, for a total of $35.00. 

Section 3. In the event any church within a local association does not pay its 
fee; the delegates, deacons, and ministers of that church shall not be seated. 

ARTICLE V 

Discipline: 
Section 1. This State Association shall have the right to settle any questions 

of discipline, doctrine, or practice that may properly come before it from any 
of the districts composing said organization. If there be any question of discipline; 
doctrine, or practice on the part of a district body, delegates of that association 
shall be not seated until these questions have been settled to the satisfaction of 
the credentials committee. 

Section 2. The decision of the credentials committee may be appealed to the 
State Association sitting in a committee as a whole. 

ARTICLE VI 

Officers: 
Section 1. The officers of the State Association shall consist of a moderator, 

assistant moderator, clerk, assistant clerk, promotional director, and statistician. 
Each of these, with exception of the promotional director should be elected 
annually. 

Section 2. The Moderator shall be an ex-offico member of the Executive Board. 
The Promotional Director shall be an ex-officio member of all standing boards. 

Section 3. A committee on committees shall be elected by the body on the 
opening night of the association. All other committees shall be appointed by the 

• • commtttee on commtttees. 
Section 4. The moderator, assistant moderator, promotional director, clerk, 

and assistant clerk shall serve as the program committee for the State Association. 
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ARTICLE VII 

Duties and Rules of Standing Boards: . 
Section 1. All standing boards shall be composed of five (5) members, each 

of whom shall serve for five years. No board member shall immediately succeed 
himself after having served a full term on said board. 

Each board shall prepare a budget of its proposed financial expenditures at the 
beginning of each fiscal year and shall present same for approval by the Arkansas 
State Association along with an audit made by an independent certified public 
accountant, which audit shall lead to the expression of an unqualified opinion 
on the financial statements. The auditor's report shall include, where applicable, 
a balance sheet and income statement and other schedules as may be necessary 
for a proper presentation of the financial condition and results of operation. 

Section 2. All boards of this asociation shall organize immediately following 
the annual association meeting. They shall elect a chairman, vice-chairman, and 
secretary. Each board shall give a written report at the annual association of 
meetings conducted, work accomplished, monies received and expended during 
the year. 

Section 3. Executive Board: This board shall have the authority to fill irregular 
vacancies which may occur in its own body, and any irregular vacancies which 
may occur in any standing board between sessions of the state association. An 
office may be declared vacant for the following reason: if a member moves from 
the State; if a member fails to attend the board meetings for a period of one year 
without providential hindrance; or if for any reason he submits a statement of 

• • resignatiOn. 
A bookstore shall be operated from the state headquarters under the supervision 

and direction of the Executive Board. 
This board shall have the authority to employ the state promotional director. 
In the event that none of the district associations request to entertain the State 

Association, it shall become the responsibility of the Executive Board to make 
the necessary arrangements when it is to be conducted at the camp at Conway. 

The Executive Board shall keep a record of all work accomplished, money 
raised, meetings conducted, and make a full and complete report at the annual 
association of the State Association. The Executive Board shall receive, hold, 
manage, use, control, and convey property entrusted to the State Association, 
except as stipulated elsewhere in the constitution. 

The chairman and secretary of the Executive Board shall sign all deeds, bonds, 
notes, etc., and any other papers by which the State Association is to become 
legally responsible.' 

In case of an emergency situation, the Executive Board shall have the authority 
to call the State Association in conference by notifying each district association 
at least ten (10) days prior to the conference. 

No board shall buy or sell real estate without the approval of the Executive 
Board, when such transactions are made between sessions of the State Association. 
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Promotional Director 
The promotional director shall assist in coordinating the work of the various 

boards of the State Association and shall serve as state treasurer. He shall promote 
both the state and national workers, missionaries, mission conferences, etc. It 
shall be his duty to edit and publish the state paper. 

He shall receive, hold, and disburse money as is made available by the State 
Association to the various boards. Disbursements to the various boards will be 
made when requested. 

He shall present a written report of his work at each annual session of this 
association, with a financial statement of all monies received and disbursed. These 
books shall be audited annually. 

Section 4. Mission Board: It shall be the duty of this board to promote an active 
missions program. It shall work in cooperation with the national home missions 
and foreign mission boards in the arranging of missionary conferences, of 
missionary intineraries, and shall assist in the raising of the State quota for the 
national missions program. 

The board shall promote the establishing of new churches and missions within 
the State and neighboring States. Any work in neighboring States, sponsored by 
the State Missions board, will be initiated only after seeking the cooperation of 
the neighboring State involved and the National Home Missions board. 

This board shall not participate in the organization of any church or mission 
in a town, city or community where there is an organized Free Will Baptist church 
without seeking the cooperation of said church. Neither shall this board assist 
in the organization of a group that is out of fellowship with an established church. 

This board shall be entrusted to receive, hold, manage, use, control, or convey 
State Mission Property. 

Section 5. Church Training Service Board: It shall be the duty of the state Church 
Training Service Board to plan and assist the Church Training Service work 
throughout the state. It will be their responsibility to promote an active Church 
Training Service work in each association and to encourage Church Training 
Service rallies. They shall be entrusted to receive, hold, manage, use, control, 
or convey the youth camp property. This board shall be responsible for the 
selection of the youth camp personnel. They will plan and promote the annual 
Church Training Service Conference and Youth Encampment. 

Section 6. Sunday School Board: It will be the duty of this board to work in 
cooperation with the National Sunday School Department in arranging Sunday 
School conferences and workshops, teacher's training courses, and in 
recommending methods and materials for the Sunday schools of the State of 
Arkansas. 

Section 7. Christian Education Board: It shall be the duty of this board to 
establish and promote a high standard of Christian Education within the framework 
of this association. This board shall be responsible for Bible Institutes, the teaching 
and training of the ministry and other interested laymen. The Treatise of the faith 
and practices of Free Will Baptists shall be the guide of theological positions for 
the institutes. 
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ARTICLE VTII 

Amendments: 
This constitution may be amended at any regular session of the State Association 

by a two-thirds vote of the members present, providing proposed amendment is 
presented in writing to the body one day in advance. 

ARTICLE IX 

Parliamentary Procedure: 
This meeting of the State Association shall be governed by the rules of 

parliamentary law as set forth in Robert's Rules of Order. 
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